GOVERNMENT
OUTCOMES
LAB

SOC25 In-person attendees as of 05.09.2025

NAME ORGANISATION

1 | Aakif Rahman Bayes Business School

2 | AbeerJamil Abu Sada Palestine for Development Foundation

3 | Ahmed Zidan Palestine for Development Foundation

4 | Ahtesham Khan UNDP

5 | Ailsa Cook Matter of Focus

6 | Akosua Koranteng South African Presidency team

7 | Alec Fraser King's College London

8 | Alex Beard Teach For All

9 | Alexa Ngini Inner Circle Consulting
10 | Alexandra Blain BNP Paribas
11 | Alison Bukhari Educate Girls
12 | AmanJohal Better Society Capital
13 | Amita Gulati Independent
14 | Anders Bach-Mortensen Government Outcomes Lab
15 | Andreea Anastasiu Government Outcomes Lab
16 | Andrew Levitt Bridges Outcomes Partnerships
17 | Anna Balkfors Public Health Agency of Sweden
18 | Anna Delvig Healthy Brains Global Initiative
19 | Anna-Marie Southern Commerce & Contract Management Institute
20 | Antonia Muhr Vienna University of Economics and Business
21 | Ash Ramuni Cabinet Office
22 | Ava Mitchell Cabinet Office
23 | Ben Eyre University of East Anglia
24 | Ben Goodair Government Outcomes Lab
25 | Ben Hopkinson Department for Energy Security and Net Zero
26 | BenTiplady Shaw Trust
27 | Benedetta Trivellato University of Milano-Bicocca, Italy
28 | Benny Souto Camden Council
29 | Benoit Renard Tiko
30 | Brendan Charnock Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC)
31 | Bruno Schettini State Secretary of Treasury of Rio de Janeiro
32 | Can Atacik Alethina Impact
33 | Carolina Pinzon Better Society Capital
34 | Caroline Bernadi Village Enterprise
35 | Carolyn Heinrich Vanderbilt University
36 | Cat Graveson Department for Culture, Media and Sport
37 | Cate McLaurin Public Digital
38 | Cecile Abraham Tetra Tech International Development
39 | Chhavi Khandelwal Government Outcomes Lab
40 | Chih Hoong Sin Independent consultant
41 | Christine Mosedale Department for Culture, Media and Sport
42 | Cliff Prior ImpactScope
43 | Connie van Zanten Public Digital




44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89

Cooper Renfro
Cooper Renfro
Cressida Gaukroger
Crispin Pettifer

Cristina Vieira Soares de Sousa

Dalal Masalha
Dale Renner
Damien Ribbans
David Adeniyi
David Hunter
David Johnson
David Parks OBE
Davit Oboladze
Dayoung Lee
Deanna Malatesta
Dom Llewellyn
Donny Nadison
Eileen Jack

Elaine De Gruyter
Eleanor Carter
Elina Karttunen
Elvin Mejidov

Emil Overgaard Bruhn
Emily Corbett
Emily Hulse
Emma Somos
Enrico Bellazzecca
Esme Ash

Eve Grennan
Fareed Abdullah
Felix-Anselm van Lier
Flavia Tinelli

Flavia Tinelli

Flora Hevesi

Flora Windebank
Florence Kingett
Francgois Schoenberger
Freddie O'Farrell
Gabriele Guaita
Gaynor Sproul
Gemma Rocyn Jones
Geoff Hope
George Brewster
Georges Poquillon
Giulio Pasi

Gorgi Krlev

GOVERNMENT
OUTCOMES
LAB

Social Finance

Social Finance

Unaffiliated

Hempsons LLP

Universidade Luséfona

Near East Foundation
Independent

Transceve / Noise Solution
University of Oxford

Global Alliance of Impact Lawyers
Department for Work and Pensions
Skill Mill

University of Nottingham

Dalberg

Indiana University

Achieve Good

New Africa Consulting

The National Lottery Community Fund
Government Outcomes Lab
Government Outcomes Lab

LUT University

Academy of the State Customs Committee of the Republic of Azerbaijan

The Danish Social Investment Fund/ Better Society Capital
University of Melbourne

Government Outcomes Lab
Government Outcomes Lab

Politecnico di Milano

Department for Culture, Media and Sport
Government Outcomes Lab

South African Medical Research Council
Government Outcomes Lab

Acrux Partners

Acrux Partners

CEU Democracy Institute

Department for Culture, Media and Sport
Department for Culture, Media and Sport
Government Outcomes Lab

AlChild

UBS Optimus Foundation

Essex County Council

Cabinet Office

Department for Culture, Media and Sport
Better Society Capital

Education Outcomes Fund

European Commission

ESCP Business School



90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135

Gorm Eriksen
Grace Duffy
Graeme Dixon
Graham Phillips
Greg Spencer
Habiba Hussain
Hanna Jamal
Harry Bregazzi
Hazel North-Stephens
Hilary Olson

lan Dewae

lan Dewae

lan Morris

Iciar Ania

Inelda Tafoska
Inelda Tafoska
Inge Barmentlo
Ivjyot Oberoi
Jack Langham
Jake Segal
James Burrows
James Magowan
James Ronicle
James Tennant
James Vickery
Janet Phillipson
Jasmine Putri
Jeff Matsu
Jemima Hodkinson
Jeremy Rogers
Jessica Reedy
Jessica Trollip
Joachim Werr
Joanna Dawes
Jonathan Davies
Jonathan Gill
Jonathan Tan
Jovana Lalic
Juliana Outes Velarde
Julie Leonard

Jun Nakagawa
Katariina Ala-Rami
Katherine Palmer
Kavandeep Aujla
Kunal Sood

Lai Ying Ada CHU

GOVERNMENT

OUTCOMES
LAB
CompanYoung A/S
Bridges Outcomes Partnerships
RedEverywhere

Norfolk County Council

Common Good Marketplace

Camden Council

Social Finance

Government Outcomes Lab

Essex County Council

Self-employed

University of Applied Sciences

HOGENT, University of Applied Science Ghent
Spennymoor Town Council

Bridges Outcomes Partnerships
Politecnico di Milano

Politecnico di Milano

Cordaid

Social Finance

HM Treasury

Social Finance US

Better Society Capital

Department for Culture, Media and Sport
Ecorys

Norfolk County Council

Unaffiliated

Ministry of Justice

UCL

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)
Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office
Better Society Capital

Government Outcomes Lab

Education Outcomes Fund
Utfallsfonden

Birkbeck, University of London
Government Outcomes Lab

Kirklees Better Outcomes Partnership
Greater Change

Better Society Capital

Government Outcomes Lab

Shaw Trust

Camden Council

Diaconia University of Applied Sciences
Department for Culture, Media and Sport
Department for Work and Pensions
Grant Thornton Bharat LLP

The Hong Kong Jockey Club



136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181

Larasati Indrawagita
Laura Brouwer

Lee Whitehead
Lee-Ann Davids
Liam Mc Groarty
Liam Sloan

Liam Thornton

Liisa Bjorklund

Lily O'Flynn

Lisa Quan

Lisa Shpak

Louisa Mitchell MBE
Louise Albertyn
Louise Dessendier
Louise Hemfrey
Louise Martin
Louise Savell

Lucia Santirso Richards

Maarten Pieter Oranje
Madeline Goldie
Maha Kermane

Mara Airoldi

Maria Patouna

Maria Paula

Marina Fragata Chicaro

Mario Calderini
Mark Considine
Mark Lovell
Martina Hruskova
Matheus Chacur
Max Johnson

Meah Worsencroft
Michael Gibson
Michael McGann
Michal Placek
Michele DrieBen
Michiru Toda

Mila Lukic

Milena Castellnou
Millie Devereux
Miquel de Paladella
Molly Byrne

Mr S.D. Shibulal
Mrs Kumari Shibulal
Nat Ware

Neeraj Doddamane

OUTCOMES
LAB

University of Edinburgh

Social Finance NL

Manchester Metropolitan University

South African Medical Research Council
UEFA

Public Digital

Better Society Capital

Diaconia University of Applied Sciences
Renaisi

London School of Economics and Political Science
University of Stirling

AlChild

Education Outcomes Fund

Education Outcomes Fund

The Freedom Fund

Near East Foundation

Social Finance

Bridges Outcomes Partnerships

Cordaid

Social Finance

BNP Paribas

Government Outcomes Lab

Government Outcomes Lab

IDB Lab (Inter-American Development Bank Group)
FMCSV - Maria Cecilia Souto Vidigal Foundation
Politecnico di Milano School of Management
University of Melbourne

The Social Assistance Partnership

Charles University

Common Good Marketplace

Department for Culture, Media and Sport
Department for Culture, Media and Sport
Government Outcomes Lab

University of Melbourne

Charles University Prague

Frankfurt School of Finance and Management
The Japan Social Innovation and Investment Foundation
Bridges Outcomes Partnerships

Education Outcomes Fund

Public Digital

UpSocial

Bristol and Bath Regional Capital CIC

The Shibulal Family Philanthropic Initiatives
The Shibulal Family Philanthropic Initiatives
Forte

ShikshaLokam

GOVERNMENT



182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227

Neil Stanworth
Nevilene Slingers
Nick Joicey

Nicola Beattie
Nicola Stefan
Nicolas Baumgartner
Nicolas Stone-Villani
Nigel Ball

Nikki Mackay

Nina Lindqvist
Oliver Zab

Omole Imosemi
Pablo Hoffmann
Padmanand V
Paley Sweet

Pallav Shekhawat
Paul Atfield

Pauline Heuzé

Pete Harrison-Evans
Pratibha Narayanan
Rachel Hinton
Rasmus Rifsdal
Raven Frias
Richard Germond
Richard Hawkes
Richard Johnson
Ridwan Azeez

Rob Wilson

Rozana Himaz
Ruben Koekoek
Russell Jones

Ruth Hannant

Ryan Haney

Saema Jaffer

Safak Muderrisgil
Sambhita Ayaluri
Sangita Patel
Sanjana Haribhakti
Sarah Cooke

Sarah Pattinson
Seun Onabolu
Shailesh Suri
Sharon O’Brien
Shraddha lyer Raghupathi
Sian Hawkrigg
Siegrid Holler

GOVERNMENT
OUTCOMES
LAB

ATQ Consultants

South African Medical Research Council
Blavatnik School of Government

University of Nottingham

Invest Palestine

Near East Foundation

Office for Investment

University of the Arts London

Commerce & Contract Management Institute
Public Health Agency of Sweden

The University of Manchester

Department for Culture, Media and Sport
Social Entrepreneurship Network Germany
Grant Thornton Bharat LLP

Better Society Capital

Grey Court School

Education Outcomes Fund

SB Factory

Department for Culture, Media and Sport
Involve Learning Solutions Foundation
Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office
Impactly

Education Outcomes Fund

Save the Children

British Asian Trust

Healthy Brains Global Initiative

International Olympic Committee
Manchester Metropolitan University
University College London

Social Finance NL

Southwark Council and SEL ICB

Department for Culture, Media and Sport
Happygeneralist LTD

UK Parliament

Impact Investing Advisory Board (EYDK)
Global Community Engagement and Resilience Fund
Substance

British Asian Trust

Kirklees Better Outcomes Partnership

The National Lottery Community Fund
Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office
Cancer Awareness, Prevention and Early Detection (CAPED)
The National Lottery Community Fund

British Asian Trust

Department for Culture, Media and Sport
INSTIGLIO



228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258

Sietse Wouters

Simon Glenister

Sonal Raj

Sriram Chemuturi
Stefaan Sonck Thiebaut
Stephanie Cheng
Stephen Aldridge
Stephen Chandler
Stephen Muers

Stuart Peter Theobald
Sue Ormiston
Suleiman Yakubu
Tamako Watanabe
Tamira Mander-Lynskey
Tanyah Hameed

Tessa Godley

Tia Jeewa

Tim Crabbe

Tomas Bokstrom
Tommaso Tropeano
Trish Fadzai Mukunyadzi
Tristan Westgate
Tshego Walker

Tugce Sogut

Vanessa Gomez
Vassilis Karokis-Mavrikos
Wahi Diome-Deer

Will Tyrrell

William Keefe-Stacey
Yanying Lin

Yetunde Mosunmola

LAB
UBS Optimus Foundation

Noise Solution

Said Business School

Mantra Social Services (Mantra4Change)
Innoviris

The King's Trust International

Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government
Education Outcomes Fund

Better Society Capital

Krutham

The National Lottery Community Fund
The Power of Nutrition

The Japan Research Institute

HM Treasury

Social Finance

HM Treasury

Tiko Africa NPC

Substance

Public Health Agency of Sweden
Politecnico di Milano

Cortaid

Department for Culture, Media and Sport
Presidential Youth Employment Intervention (PYEI)
Impact Investing Advisory Board (EYDK)
Fundacion Luksic

University of Surrey

Raven Outcomes

Department for Culture, Media and Sport
Government Outcomes Lab

University College London

Government Outcomes Lab

GOVERNMENT
OUTCOMES



