

SOC25 In-person attendees as of 05.09.2025

	NAME	ORGANISATION
1	Aakif Rahman	Bayes Business School
2	Abeer Jamil Abu Sada	Palestine for Development Foundation
3	Ahmed Zidan	Palestine for Development Foundation
4	Ahtesham Khan	UNDP
5	Ailsa Cook	Matter of Focus
6	Akosua Koranteng	South African Presidency team
7	Alec Fraser	King's College London
8	Alex Beard	Teach For All
9	Alexa Ngini	Inner Circle Consulting
10	Alexandra Blain	BNP Paribas
11	Alison Bukhari	Educate Girls
12	Aman Johal	Better Society Capital
13	Amita Gulati	Independent
14	Anders Bach-Mortensen	Government Outcomes Lab
15	Andreea Anastasiu	Government Outcomes Lab
16	Andrew Levitt	Bridges Outcomes Partnerships
17	Anna Balkfors	Public Health Agency of Sweden
18	Anna Delvig	Healthy Brains Global Initiative
19	Anna-Marie Southern	Commerce & Contract Management Institute
20	Antonia Muhr	Vienna University of Economics and Business
21	Ash Ramuni	Cabinet Office
22	Ava Mitchell	Cabinet Office
23	Ben Eyre	University of East Anglia
24	Ben Goodair	Government Outcomes Lab
25	Ben Hopkinson	Department for Energy Security and Net Zero
26	Ben Tiplady	Shaw Trust
27	Benedetta Trivellato	University of Milano-Bicocca, Italy
28	Benny Souto	Camden Council
29	Benoit Renard	Tiko
30	Brendan Charnock	Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC)
31	Bruno Schettini	State Secretary of Treasury of Rio de Janeiro
32	Can Atacik	Alethina Impact
33	Carolina Pinzon	Better Society Capital
34	Caroline Bernadi	Village Enterprise
35	Carolyn Heinrich	Vanderbilt University
36	Cat Graveson	Department for Culture, Media and Sport
37	Cate McLaurin	Public Digital
38	Cecile Abraham	Tetra Tech International Development
39	Chhavi Khandelwal	Government Outcomes Lab
40	Chih Hoong Sin	Independent consultant
41	Christine Mosedale	Department for Culture, Media and Sport
42	Cliff Prior	ImpactScope
43	Connie van Zanten	Public Digital



44	Cooper Renfro	Social Finance
45	Cooper Renfro	Social Finance
46	Cressida Gaukroger	Unaffiliated
47	Crispin Pettifer	Hempsons LLP
48	Cristina Vieira Soares de Sousa	Universidade Lusófona
49	Dalal Masalha	Near East Foundation
50	Dale Renner	Independent
51	Damien Ribbans	Transceve / Noise Solution
52	David Adeniyi	University of Oxford
53	David Hunter	Global Alliance of Impact Lawyers
54	David Johnson	Department for Work and Pensions
55	David Parks OBE	Skill Mill
56	Davit Oboladze	University of Nottingham
57	Dayoung Lee	Dalberg
58	Deanna Malatesta	Indiana University
59	Dom Llewellyn	Achieve Good
60	Donny Nadison	New Africa Consulting
61	Eileen Jack	The National Lottery Community Fund
62	Elaine De Gruyter	Government Outcomes Lab
63	Eleanor Carter	Government Outcomes Lab
64	Elina Karttunen	LUT University
65	Elvin Mejidov	Academy of the State Customs Committee of the Republic of Azerbaijan
66	Emil Overgaard Bruhn	The Danish Social Investment Fund/ Better Society Capital
67	Emily Corbett	University of Melbourne
68	Emily Hulse	Government Outcomes Lab
69	Emma Somos	Government Outcomes Lab
70	Enrico Bellazzecca	Politecnico di Milano
71	Esme Ash	Department for Culture, Media and Sport
72	Eve Grennan	Government Outcomes Lab
73	Fareed Abdullah	South African Medical Research Council
74	Felix-Anselm van Lier	Government Outcomes Lab
75	Flavia Tinelli	Acrux Partners
76	Flavia Tinelli	Acrux Partners
77	Flora Hevesi	CEU Democracy Institute
78	Flora Windebank	Department for Culture, Media and Sport
79	Florence Kingett	Department for Culture, Media and Sport Government Outcomes Lab
80	François Schoenberger	
81	Freddie O'Farrell Gabriele Guaita	AllChild
82		UBS Optimus Foundation
83 84	Gaynor Sproul Gemma Rocyn Jones	Essex County Council Cabinet Office
	•	
85 86	Geoff Hope George Brewster	Department for Culture, Media and Sport Better Society Capital
86 87	Georges Poquillon	Education Outcomes Fund
88	Giulio Pasi	European Commission
89	Gorgi Krlev	ESCP Business School
03	OOI BI KITEV	LOOI DUSIIICOS OCIIOOL



90	Gorm Eriksen	CompanYoung A/S
91	Grace Duffy	Bridges Outcomes Partnerships
92	Graeme Dixon	RedEverywhere
93	Graham Phillips	Norfolk County Council
94	Greg Spencer	Common Good Marketplace
95	Habiba Hussain	Camden Council
96	Hanna Jamal	Social Finance
97	Harry Bregazzi	Government Outcomes Lab
98	Hazel North-Stephens	Essex County Council
99	Hilary Olson	Self-employed
100	Ian Dewae	University of Applied Sciences
101	Ian Dewae	HOGENT, University of Applied Science Ghent
102	Ian Morris	Spennymoor Town Council
103	Iciar Ania	Bridges Outcomes Partnerships
104	Inelda Tafoska	Politecnico di Milano
105	Inelda Tafoska	Politecnico di Milano
106	Inge Barmentlo	Cordaid
107	Ivjyot Oberoi	Social Finance
108	Jack Langham	HM Treasury
109	Jake Segal	Social Finance US
110	James Burrows	Better Society Capital
111	James Magowan	Department for Culture, Media and Sport
112	James Ronicle	Ecorys
113	James Tennant	Norfolk County Council
114	James Vickery	Unaffiliated
115	Janet Phillipson	Ministry of Justice
116	Jasmine Putri	UCL
117	Jeff Matsu	Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)
118	Jemima Hodkinson	Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office
119	Jeremy Rogers	Better Society Capital
120	Jessica Reedy	Government Outcomes Lab
121	Jessica Trollip	Education Outcomes Fund
122	Joachim Werr	Utfallsfonden
123	Joanna Dawes	Birkbeck, University of London
124	Jonathan Davies	Government Outcomes Lab
125	Jonathan Gill	Kirklees Better Outcomes Partnership
126	Jonathan Tan	Greater Change
127	Jovana Lalic	Better Society Capital
128	Juliana Outes Velarde	Government Outcomes Lab
129	Julie Leonard	Shaw Trust
130	Jun Nakagawa	Camden Council
131	Katariina Ala-Rämi	Diaconia University of Applied Sciences
132	Katherine Palmer	Department for Culture, Media and Sport
133	Kavandeep Aujla	Department for Work and Pensions
134	Kunal Sood	Grant Thornton Bharat LLP
135	Lai Ying Ada CHU	The Hong Kong Jockey Club



136	Larasati Indrawagita	University of Edinburgh
137	Laura Brouwer	Social Finance NL
138	Lee Whitehead	Manchester Metropolitan University
139	Lee-Ann Davids	South African Medical Research Council
140	Liam Mc Groarty	UEFA
141	Liam Sloan	Public Digital
142	Liam Thornton	Better Society Capital
143	Liisa Björklund	Diaconia University of Applied Sciences
144	Lily O'Flynn	Renaisi
145	Lisa Quan	London School of Economics and Political Science
146	Lisa Shpak	University of Stirling
147	Louisa Mitchell MBE	AllChild
148	Louise Albertyn	Education Outcomes Fund
149	Louise Dessendier	Education Outcomes Fund
150	Louise Hemfrey	The Freedom Fund
151	Louise Martin	Near East Foundation
152	Louise Savell	Social Finance
153	Lucía Santirso Richards	Bridges Outcomes Partnerships
154	Maarten Pieter Oranje	Cordaid
155	Madeline Goldie	Social Finance
156	Maha Kermane	BNP Paribas
157	Mara Airoldi	Government Outcomes Lab
158	Maria Patouna	Government Outcomes Lab
159	Maria Paula	IDB Lab (Inter-American Development Bank Group)
160	Marina Fragata Chicaro	FMCSV – Maria Cecilia Souto Vidigal Foundation
161	Mario Calderini	Politecnico di Milano School of Management
162	Mark Considine	University of Melbourne
163	Mark Lovell	The Social Assistance Partnership
164	Martina Hruskova	Charles University
165	Transma i madicava	
	Matheus Chacur	Common Good Marketplace
166	Matheus Chacur Max Johnson	Common Good Marketplace Department for Culture, Media and Sport
167	Matheus Chacur Max Johnson Meah Worsencroft	Common Good Marketplace Department for Culture, Media and Sport Department for Culture, Media and Sport
	Matheus Chacur Max Johnson Meah Worsencroft Michael Gibson	Common Good Marketplace Department for Culture, Media and Sport Department for Culture, Media and Sport Government Outcomes Lab
167 168 169	Matheus Chacur Max Johnson Meah Worsencroft Michael Gibson Michael McGann	Common Good Marketplace Department for Culture, Media and Sport Department for Culture, Media and Sport Government Outcomes Lab University of Melbourne
167 168 169 170	Matheus Chacur Max Johnson Meah Worsencroft Michael Gibson Michael McGann Michal Placek	Common Good Marketplace Department for Culture, Media and Sport Department for Culture, Media and Sport Government Outcomes Lab University of Melbourne Charles University Prague
167 168 169 170 171	Matheus Chacur Max Johnson Meah Worsencroft Michael Gibson Michael McGann Michal Placek Michèle Drießen	Common Good Marketplace Department for Culture, Media and Sport Department for Culture, Media and Sport Government Outcomes Lab University of Melbourne Charles University Prague Frankfurt School of Finance and Management
167 168 169 170 171 172	Matheus Chacur Max Johnson Meah Worsencroft Michael Gibson Michael McGann Michal Placek Michèle Drießen Michiru Toda	Common Good Marketplace Department for Culture, Media and Sport Department for Culture, Media and Sport Government Outcomes Lab University of Melbourne Charles University Prague Frankfurt School of Finance and Management The Japan Social Innovation and Investment Foundation
167 168 169 170 171 172 173	Matheus Chacur Max Johnson Meah Worsencroft Michael Gibson Michael McGann Michal Placek Michèle Drießen Michiru Toda Mila Lukic	Common Good Marketplace Department for Culture, Media and Sport Department for Culture, Media and Sport Government Outcomes Lab University of Melbourne Charles University Prague Frankfurt School of Finance and Management The Japan Social Innovation and Investment Foundation Bridges Outcomes Partnerships
167 168 169 170 171 172 173 174	Matheus Chacur Max Johnson Meah Worsencroft Michael Gibson Michael McGann Michal Placek Michèle Drießen Michiru Toda Mila Lukic Milena Castellnou	Common Good Marketplace Department for Culture, Media and Sport Department for Culture, Media and Sport Government Outcomes Lab University of Melbourne Charles University Prague Frankfurt School of Finance and Management The Japan Social Innovation and Investment Foundation Bridges Outcomes Partnerships Education Outcomes Fund
167 168 169 170 171 172 173 174	Matheus Chacur Max Johnson Meah Worsencroft Michael Gibson Michael McGann Michal Placek Michèle Drießen Michiru Toda Mila Lukic Milena Castellnou Millie Devereux	Common Good Marketplace Department for Culture, Media and Sport Department for Culture, Media and Sport Government Outcomes Lab University of Melbourne Charles University Prague Frankfurt School of Finance and Management The Japan Social Innovation and Investment Foundation Bridges Outcomes Partnerships Education Outcomes Fund Public Digital
167 168 169 170 171 172 173 174 175	Matheus Chacur Max Johnson Meah Worsencroft Michael Gibson Michael McGann Michal Placek Michèle Drießen Michiru Toda Mila Lukic Milena Castellnou Millie Devereux Miquel de Paladella	Common Good Marketplace Department for Culture, Media and Sport Department for Culture, Media and Sport Government Outcomes Lab University of Melbourne Charles University Prague Frankfurt School of Finance and Management The Japan Social Innovation and Investment Foundation Bridges Outcomes Partnerships Education Outcomes Fund Public Digital UpSocial
167 168 169 170 171 172 173 174 175 176	Matheus Chacur Max Johnson Meah Worsencroft Michael Gibson Michael McGann Michal Placek Michèle Drießen Michiru Toda Mila Lukic Milena Castellnou Millie Devereux Miquel de Paladella Molly Byrne	Common Good Marketplace Department for Culture, Media and Sport Department for Culture, Media and Sport Government Outcomes Lab University of Melbourne Charles University Prague Frankfurt School of Finance and Management The Japan Social Innovation and Investment Foundation Bridges Outcomes Partnerships Education Outcomes Fund Public Digital UpSocial Bristol and Bath Regional Capital CIC
167 168 169 170 171 172 173 174 175 176 177	Matheus Chacur Max Johnson Meah Worsencroft Michael Gibson Michael McGann Michal Placek Michèle Drießen Michiru Toda Mila Lukic Milena Castellnou Millie Devereux Miquel de Paladella Molly Byrne Mr S.D. Shibulal	Common Good Marketplace Department for Culture, Media and Sport Department for Culture, Media and Sport Government Outcomes Lab University of Melbourne Charles University Prague Frankfurt School of Finance and Management The Japan Social Innovation and Investment Foundation Bridges Outcomes Partnerships Education Outcomes Fund Public Digital UpSocial Bristol and Bath Regional Capital CIC The Shibulal Family Philanthropic Initiatives
167 168 169 170 171 172 173 174 175 176 177 178	Matheus Chacur Max Johnson Meah Worsencroft Michael Gibson Michael McGann Michal Placek Michèle Drießen Michiru Toda Mila Lukic Milena Castellnou Millie Devereux Miquel de Paladella Molly Byrne Mr S.D. Shibulal Mrs Kumari Shibulal	Common Good Marketplace Department for Culture, Media and Sport Department for Culture, Media and Sport Government Outcomes Lab University of Melbourne Charles University Prague Frankfurt School of Finance and Management The Japan Social Innovation and Investment Foundation Bridges Outcomes Partnerships Education Outcomes Fund Public Digital UpSocial Bristol and Bath Regional Capital CIC The Shibulal Family Philanthropic Initiatives The Shibulal Family Philanthropic Initiatives
167 168 169 170 171 172 173 174 175 176 177	Matheus Chacur Max Johnson Meah Worsencroft Michael Gibson Michael McGann Michal Placek Michèle Drießen Michiru Toda Mila Lukic Milena Castellnou Millie Devereux Miquel de Paladella Molly Byrne Mr S.D. Shibulal	Common Good Marketplace Department for Culture, Media and Sport Department for Culture, Media and Sport Government Outcomes Lab University of Melbourne Charles University Prague Frankfurt School of Finance and Management The Japan Social Innovation and Investment Foundation Bridges Outcomes Partnerships Education Outcomes Fund Public Digital UpSocial Bristol and Bath Regional Capital CIC The Shibulal Family Philanthropic Initiatives



182	Neil Stanworth	ATQ Consultants
183	Nevilene Slingers	South African Medical Research Council
184	Nick Joicey	Blavatnik School of Government
185	Nicola Beattie	University of Nottingham
186	Nicola Stefan	Invest Palestine
187	Nicolas Baumgartner	Near East Foundation
188	Nicolas Stone-Villani	Office for Investment
189	Nigel Ball	University of the Arts London
190	Nikki Mackay	Commerce & Contract Management Institute
191	Nina Lindqvist	Public Health Agency of Sweden
192	Oliver Zab	The University of Manchester
193	Omole Imosemi	Department for Culture, Media and Sport
194	Pablo Hoffmann	Social Entrepreneurship Network Germany
195	Padmanand V	Grant Thornton Bharat LLP
196	Paley Sweet	Better Society Capital
197	Pallav Shekhawat	Grey Court School
198	Paul Atfield	Education Outcomes Fund
199	Pauline Heuzé	SB Factory
200	Pete Harrison-Evans	Department for Culture, Media and Sport
201	Pratibha Narayanan	Involve Learning Solutions Foundation
202	Rachel Hinton	Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office
203	Rasmus Rifsdal	Impactly
204	Raven Frias	Education Outcomes Fund
205	Richard Germond	Save the Children
206	Richard Hawkes	British Asian Trust
207	Richard Johnson	Healthy Brains Global Initiative
208	Ridwan Azeez	International Olympic Committee
209	Rob Wilson	Manchester Metropolitan University
210	Rozana Himaz	University College London
211	Ruben Koekoek	Social Finance NL
212	Russell Jones	Southwark Council and SEL ICB
213	Ruth Hannant	Department for Culture, Media and Sport
214	Ryan Haney	Happygeneralist LTD
215	Saema Jaffer	UK Parliament
216	Safak Müderrisgil	Impact Investing Advisory Board (EYDK)
217	Samhita Ayaluri	Global Community Engagement and Resilience Fund
218	Sangita Patel	Substance
219	Sanjana Haribhakti	British Asian Trust
220	Sarah Cooke	Kirklees Better Outcomes Partnership
221	Sarah Pattinson	The National Lottery Community Fund
222	Seun Onabolu	Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office
223	Shailesh Suri	Cancer Awareness, Prevention and Early Detection (CAPED)
224	Sharon O'Brien	The National Lottery Community Fund
225	Shraddha Iyer Raghupathi	British Asian Trust
226	Sian Hawkrigg	Department for Culture, Media and Sport
227	Siegrid Holler	INSTIGLIO



		GOVERNMENT
228	Sietse Wouters	UBS Optimus Foundation
229	Simon Glenister	Noise Solution
230	Sonal Raj	Said Business School
231	Sriram Chemuturi	Mantra Social Services (Mantra4Change)
232	Stefaan Sonck Thiebaut	Innoviris
233	Stephanie Cheng	The King's Trust International
234	Stephen Aldridge	Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government
235	Stephen Chandler	Education Outcomes Fund
236	Stephen Muers	Better Society Capital
237	Stuart Peter Theobald	Krutham
238	Sue Ormiston	The National Lottery Community Fund
239	Suleiman Yakubu	The Power of Nutrition
240	Tamako Watanabe	The Japan Research Institute
241	Tamira Mander-Lynskey	HM Treasury
242	Tanyah Hameed	Social Finance
243	Tessa Godley	HM Treasury
244	Tia Jeewa	Tiko Africa NPC
245	Tim Crabbe	Substance
246	Tomas Bokström	Public Health Agency of Sweden
247	Tommaso Tropeano	Politecnico di Milano
248	Trish Fadzai Mukunyadzi	Cortaid
249	Tristan Westgate	Department for Culture, Media and Sport
250	Tshego Walker	Presidential Youth Employment Intervention (PYEI)
251	Tugçe Sögüt	Impact Investing Advisory Board (EYDK)
252	Vanessa Gómez	Fundacion Luksic
253	Vassilis Karokis-Mavrikos	University of Surrey
254	Wahi Diome-Deer	Raven Outcomes
255	Will Tyrrell	Department for Culture, Media and Sport
256	William Keefe-Stacey	Government Outcomes Lab
257	Yanying Lin	University College London
258	Yetunde Mosunmola	Government Outcomes Lab